Illinois law.
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Section 251.201  Amount of Air Pollution Site Fee 

a)	Except as provided in Section 39.5 of the Act, an annual air pollution site fee shall be paid by the owner or operator of an air pollution site, in accordance with the requirements of this Part, in the amounts set forth as follows: 

1)	For any site permitted to emit less than 25 tons per year of any combination of regulated air pollutants except greenhouse gases, the annual site fee shall be $200, increasing, beginning January 1, 2012, to $235 per year for lifetime operating permits and $235 per year for federally enforceable State operating permits. 

2)	For any site permitted to emit at least 25 tons per year but less than 100 tons per year of any combination of regulated air pollutants, except greenhouse gases, the annual site fee shall be $1,800 and increases, beginning January 1, 2012, to $2,150 per year. 

3)	For any site permitted to emit at least 100 tons per year but not more than 191 tons per year of any combination of regulated air pollutants, except greenhouse gases, the annual site fee shall be $18.00 per ton, increasing January 1, 2012 to $21.50 per ton. 

4)	For any site permitted to emit more than 191 tons per year of any combination of regulated air pollutants, except greenhouse gases, the annual site fee shall be $3,500, increasing to $4,112 beginning January 1, 2012. 

5)	The provisions of this Section shall not apply to a site permitted solely as a retail liquid dispensing facility that has air pollution control equipment. 

b)	The Agency shall annually assess the amount of the air pollution site fee due based upon its records of permitted sites and allowable emissions from those sites. 

c)	It shall be the obligation of the owner or operator to notify the Agency's Bureau of Air, in writing, of the cessation of or reduction in the operation at the site and to request revision or withdrawal of all appropriate operating permits.  Notification and requests shall be sent to: 

	Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
	Bureau of Air, Permit Section 
	Attention: Records Unit 
	P.O. Box 19276 
	Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 

(Source:  Amended at 36 Ill. Reg. 6803, effective April 20, 2012)
